
BUDGET PANEL 

Tuesday, 23rd February, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 15 February 2016

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ishbel Morren in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278375 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor A Khan (Chair)
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Counter, G Derbyshire, M Hofman, R Martins, M Whitman and 
T Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 to be submitted and signed.  

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. UPDATE ON ACTIONS (Pages 5 - 8)

The update on actions is attached for the Panel’s comments and for sign-off where 
completed.

5. FINANCE DIGEST 2015/2016: PERIOD 10 (Pages 9 - 40)

Report of the Director of Finance

This report informs the Budget Panel of the expected financial position at the end 
of the financial year, based on the actual performance at the end of January 2016 
(Period 10).

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




BUDGET PANEL 
ACTION LIST

Date of Meeting: 13 January 2016 
Contact Officer: Ishbel Morren ext. 8375

Item Service/Officer/Member Action Response
Finance Digest 
Period 05

Programme Manager Property Investment Board

Provide further information on 
the sale of 73 to 83b Tolpits 
Lane, specifically to clarify if 
this included both the retail 
units and the accommodation 
above.

Information on the sale of 73 to 83b Tolpits Lane is 
now available on the Council’s website.

Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer

Town Hall Annexe Relocation

Provide further details about 
which NHS department will be 
renting the space in the Town 
Hall annexe.

Further information will be provided to the Panel 
when this becomes available.  

Director of Finance Outstanding Debt

Look at Council policy in regard 
to outstanding debt to see if 
more can be done to reduce 
current levels.

An update will be provided at the meeting on 23 
February 2016.

Finance Digest 
Period 06

Director of Finance Section 106 Contributions

Provide more information on 
the Section 106 Contributions 
included in the Council’s capital 
investment programme.

An update is attached as Appendix 1

Date of issue: 15 February 2016 





Appendix 1

Watford Borough Council - Section 106 Funding & Schemes 2015/16 to 2018/19

S106 Funding Annual Balance

Bal B/F 1st April 2015 (£2,017,006)

2015/16 Receipts @ Period 8 (£900,000)

Available Funding @ Period 8 (£2,917,006) (£2,917,006)

S106 Forecast Expenditure Annual

Himalayan Way Play Area (WAB931) £62,820 
Berry Avenue Play Area (WAB944) £120,000 
Southwold Road Play Area (WAB945) £1,371 
Ridgehurst Avenue Play Area (WAB946) £24,050 
Riverside Recreation Ground (WAB948) £126,000 
Colne River Project (WAB951) £60,387 
Local Park Improvements (WAB958) £2,244 
Local Nature Reserves (WAB962) £16,978 
Cassiobury Park HLF Project (WAB966) £531,860 
Lower High Street Cycle Scheme (WNC038) £35,393 
Abbey Way Cycle Scheme (WNC039) £28,175 

Total Forecast Expenditure 2015/16 £1,009,278 £1,009,278 

Estimated Balance @ 31st March 2016 (£1,907,728)

S106 Funding Annual

Estimated Annual Receipts (£10,000)

S106 Forecast Expenditure £522,120 

Cassiobury Park HLF Project (WAB966) £532,120 

Estimated Balance @ 31st March 2017 (£1,385,608)

S106 Funding Annual

Estimated Annual Receipts (£5,000)

S106 Forecast Expenditure (£5,000)

No schemes identified to date £0 

Estimated Balance @ 31st March 2018 (£1,390,608)

S106 Funding Annual

Estimated Annual Receipts (£5,000)

S106 Forecast Expenditure £100,000 
Himalayan Way Play Area (WAB931) £60,000 
Southwold Road Play Area (WAB945) £20,000 
Ridgehurst Avenue Play Area (WAB946) £25,000 

Estimated Balance @ 31st March 2019 (£1,290,608)

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

20
17

/1
8

20
18

/1
9





 

 
Prepared By : Finance Shared Service 

 
Date :        12 February 2016 

FINANCE DIGEST  

2015/16

 Financial Monitoring at  

  December 2016

Period 10



 1 

                                Contents 
Section                  Page 
 
1   Introduction ..................................................................................................................................2 
2   Revenue Budget – Net Expenditure .............................................................................................2 
3   Funding and Reserves .................................................................................................................4 
4   Key Financial Risk Areas .............................................................................................................5 
5   Debtors ........................................................................................................................................5 
6   Creditors ......................................................................................................................................7 
7   Treasury Management .................................................................................................................8 
8   Council Tax and Business Rates Collection .................................................................................8 
9   Capital …………………………………………………………..……………………….………….…….10 

 
 

 
 

 



 2 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The monthly Finance Digest is the Council’s key tool for monitoring the financial performance 
of the organisation.  It is designed to be used by Members, officers and to provide an 
overview to our customers and residents. 

1.2 It is essential that the Council monitors its budgets throughout the year to ensure that it is 
meeting its strategic objectives and that corrective action is taken where necessary. 

1.3 This document shows the expected financial position at the end of the financial year, based 
on the actual performance at the end of January (Period 10).  

1.4 This document brings together a range of information which ultimately impacts on the 
Council’s financial performance.  This includes budget monitoring and also financial 
performance indicators which will help the Council predict its position at the end of the 
financial year.   

2 Revenue Budget – Net Expenditure 

2.1 This section outlines the expected year end position for the Council’s revenue budget.  This 
takes into account both the expenditure incurred and the income received for the running of 
the day to day services e.g. waste collection, leisure and housing services. 

2.2 The original 2015/16 budget of £15,176,500 was agreed at Council on 28th January 2015. On 
27th January 2016, Council approved the recommendation from Cabinet for a revised budget 
of £16,797,035 for 2015/16. This is now the current budget.     

2.3 The forecast outturn for the end of the year, as at the end of January 2016, is predicted to be 
£16,572,000. This leaves an overall favourable variance of £225,000.   

2.4 The forecast outturn compared with the current budget is shown in the graph below and 
further details can be found in Appendices 1 and 2 . These figures exclude indirect 
expenditure and income i.e. internal support recharges and capital charges. 

Current Budget and Forecast Outturn 2015/16 - Net E xpenditure

-6,000

-4,000

-2,000

-

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

£0
00

's

2015/16 Current Budget  7,391  4,469  3,322 -4,511  254  593  5,005 -140  414 

2015/16 Forecast Outturn  7,258  4,790  3,232 -4,879  244  593  5,060 -140  414 

Corporate 
Strategy & 

Client

Community 
& Customer 

Services

Democracy 
& 

Governance

Regen. & 
Develop.

Managing 
Director

Human 
Resources

Strategic 
Finance        

(incl. ICT)

Corporate 
Costs

Recharges 
& capital 

charges etc 

 
 



 3 

2.5 Further details on the variance are shown in the table below: 

£000's £000's £000's
Corporate Strategy & Client Services 7,391 7,258 (132)
Community & Customer Services 4,469 4,790 321
Democracy & Governance 3,322 3,232 (91)
Regeneration & Development (4,511) (4,879) (368)
Managing Director 254 244 (10)
Human Resources 593 593 0
Strategic Finance (including ICT) 5,005 5,060 55

Corporate Costs (interest earned less interest paid) (140) (140) 0

Recha
[...]
sition and the current budget is shown in the chart below.  
Further details can be found in Appendix 6 . 

 

4.2 This chart shows how the risk areas are currently performing. 

       

Key Risk Areas 2015/16

(8,000)

(6,000)

(4,000)

(2,000)

0 

2,000 

4,000 

6,000 

8,000 

£0
00

's

Current Budget 5,785 (210) 483 (578) (274) (120) (250) (6,657)

Forecast Outturn 5,785 (267) 768 (528) (274) (120) (250) (6,920)

Parks, Street & 
Waste Services

Kerbside 
Recycling 
Income

Homelessness 
Spend (net)

Development 
Control Fee 

Income

Building Control 
Fee Income

Land Charges 
Fee Income

Investment 
Interest

Commercial 
Rent Income 

 
 

5 Debtors 

5.1 The table shows the total outstanding debt as at 31st January 2016 was £1,629,499 of which 
82.97% is less than one month old and it is anticipated that this will be recovered. The table 
also identifies that 28.09% of the outstanding debt is over three months old. See Appendix 8 
for extended version of table. 

5.2 The “over 12 months” category is significant because these amounts are not easily recovered. 
Further investigation into these balances is being undertaken.  

 



 6 

Service Area No. of 
Invoices

Unallocated 
Payments

£

Corporate Strategy & Client Service 17 0

Community & Customer Service 1003 0

Democracy and Governance 0 0

Regeneration and Development 208 0

Managing Director 2 0

Human Resources 0 0

Strategic Finance (including ICT) 2 0
Other - recovery Charges & 
Unallocated Items 855 (269,227)

Grand Total 2,087        (269,227)
-16.52%

Invoices Outstanding from 1st April 2015 to 31st Ja nuary 2016

Invoices outstanding by age of debt
0 - 1         

month
2 - 3 

months
4 - 6 

months
7 - 9 

months
10 - 12 
months

over 12 
months

 Instalment 
Plan 

Grand         
Total

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

9,199 1,205 0 0 0 0 0 10,404

47,719 51,227 47,615 18,916 12,611 36,131 1,489 215,708

0 00 0 0 0

33,692 135,300

0 0

700,077 35,713 67,451 99,207

0 0 2,280

200 1,071,640

00 0 0 0 0 0
[...]
8         

Credit Card 29,397                         105          0.33         

Auto - Phone/Internet Debit 585,509                       3,764       11.95       

Auto - Phone/Internet Credit 129,467                       682          2.16         

Swipe Cards 184,098                       1,862       5.91         

Transcash 1,771                           11             0.03         

Bank Transfer 342,524                       2,629       8.34         

Direct Debits 3,157,810                   21,375     67.85       

Totals 4,615,794                  31,505     100.00     

Transactions

 
 

8.2 The Council’s performance in the collection of Council Tax can be seen in the following graph. 
The actual income collected as at 31st January 2016 is 91.4% which is just above the target of 
91.0%. This shows that the collection rates for the year are slightly better than the profiled 
target. Further information can be found in Appendix 9 .     

Council Tax Collection Rates 

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

2015/16 Actual Target
 

 

8.3 The Council’s performance in relation to business rates is shown in the following graph.  The 
actual income collected as at 31st January 2016 is 90.4% which is just below the target of 
90.9%. This shows that the collection rates for the year are slightly worse than the profiled 
target. Further information can be found in Appendix 9 .   



 9 

 

Business Rates Income Collection

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

2015/16 Actual Target
 



 10 

 
9. Capital Investment Programme 
 
Capital Investment Programme

Appendices 10 & 11 show :-
� original budgets
� current budgets
� actual spend
� variances previously reported
� variances reported this period
� forecast outturn

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£ £ £ £

9,917,570 13,279,597 6,661,020 5,155,480 
5,694,591 0 0 0 

Original Budget including 
[...]
GRAMME 9,917,570 5,694,591 1,157,061 16,769,222 5,167,636 15,463,325 0 (1,305,897) (1,305,897) 14,674,597 6,661,020 5,155,480  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 30 

CAPITAL VARIANCES FOR THIS PERIOD APPENDIX 12

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£ £ £ £

WAA923
Health Campus-Contribution 
to LABV

(1,000,000) 1,000,000 0 0
Rephasing due to timing of cash call from LABV 

with regard road construction

WAA198
Meriden Community Centre 
Redevelopment

(200,000) 200,000 0 0
Rephasing due to refurbishment including artificial 

pitch expected to complete in early May 2016

WAA995
Building Investment 
Programme

(200,000) 200,000 0 0
Rephasing due to staff working on other 

prioritised corporate projects. Asset Management 
Group updated

WAA920 Health Campus-Provision (100,000) 100,000 0 0
Rephasing due to compulsory purchase order 
delays and awaited judicial review concerning 

Farm Terrace allotments

WAJ300 Decent Homes Assistance 201,607 (105,000) 0 0  Main budget variations due to the following :-

a) Works connected to Harebreaks solid wall 
insulation previously expected in 2016/17 carried 

out in this financial year
b) In year virement request of £72,590 from cost 

centre WAJ800 (see below)
c) Expenditure incurred totalling £30k that will be 

offset by additional external funding 

WAJ800
Environmental Services 
Schemes

(72,590) 0 0 0
Variation due to in year virement request of 
£72,590 to cost centre WAJ300 (see above)

WAA238 Compact Sweeper 38,985 0 0 0
New sweeping vehicle purchased funded by the 

vehicle replacement reserve

WAA197
Veolia Contract Fleet 
Requirements

11,173 0 0 0
Bespoke vehicle works including tipper for 

Peugeot Boxer 2.2 HDI Chassis Cab

WAA237 Box Van 9,125 0 0 0
New vehicle purchased - funded by the vehicle 

replacement reserve

WAJ600
Environmental Services 
Schemes

5,983 0 0 0
Internal transfer of budget within existing 

Environmental Services Schemes   

WAA235 Small Box Van (180) 0
[...]
813 1,431,461 1,878,591 9,517,111 9,517,111
0 0 0 0 0

SECTION 106 CONTRIBUTIONS
Balance Brought Forward 2,017,006 1,907,728 1,385,608 1,390,608 2,017,006

In Year Receipts + Interest 900,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 920,000

Used for Financing (as above) (1,009,278) (532,120) 0 (105,000) (1,646,398)

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 1,907,728 1,385,608 1,390,608 1,290,608 1,290,608
0 0 0 0 0

LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) LOAN
Balance Brought Forward 0 0 0 0 0

In Year Receipts 1,500,000 0 0 0 1,500,000

Used for Financing (as above) (1,500,000) 0 0 0 (1,500,000)

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL CAPITAL FUNDING AVAILABLE

Balance Brought Forward 21,169,140 17,561,145 8,500,548 4,883,528 21,169,140

In Year Receipts + Interest 11,855,330 5,614,000 3,044,000 12,694,000 33,207,330

Used for Financing (as above) (15,463,325) (14,674,597) (6,661,020) (5,155,480) (41,954,422)

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 17,561,145 8,500,548 4,883,528 12,422,048 12,422,048

N.B. The Council applied for a loan from the Local Enterpri se Partnership of £1.5m which it intends to use on th e 
redevelopment of Watford Business Park. This loan was received in December 2015 and is expected to be repai d during 
financial year 2019/20

 


	Agenda
	4 Update on actions
	Appendix 1 - Section 106 Funding and Schemes update

	5 Finance Digest 2015/2016: Period 10



Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

23 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair)
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Counter, G Derbyshire, M Hofman, 
R Martins and T Williams

Also present:  Councillor Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Finance)

Officers: Head of Finance
Head of Revenues and Benefits
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IM)

33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

No apologies had been received from Councillor Whitman.

34  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

35  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

36  UPDATE ON ACTIONS 

The Committee reviewed the update on actions from the previous meeting.  

During discussions, the following points were raised:

 Councillor Bell had received some information regarding the Town Hall 
Annexe relocation and it was requested that this be circulated to all Panel 
members

 On the question of the Council’s policy on outstanding debt, the Head of 
Revenue and Benefits advised that a comprehensive toolbox of options was 
available.  This included:

o attachment of earnings orders, which instructed a person’s 
employer to stop money from their wages to pay back debt to the 



2

Council, currently 155 were in place (up from 134 last year) 
securing debt value of £217,085.60

o attachment of benefit orders against other benefit sources, for 
example, pensions, job seekers allowance and income support, 
currently 239 were in place (up from 181 last year) securing debt 
value of £243,859.54

o charging orders against a person’s home to secure the debt such 
that, if the house were sold before the debt was cleared, the 
charging order would be paid off from the proceeds, currently 250 
were in place securing debt value £260,897

o application to committal courts – used only after other methods of 
trying to recover money owed to the Council had been 
unsuccessful

o insolvency actions – primarily used for business rates and for 
individuals with sizeable assets – two recent cases had yielded 
over £200,000 in payments prior to a court hearing

o bailiff recovery – debt recovery was reported to be up from 
£667,971 to £755,454 (period 1/4/15 to 31/1/16).

There followed some discussion about Appendix 8 of the Finance Digest 
(invoices outstanding from 1 April 2015 to 31 January 2016).  The Head of 
Revenue and Benefits advised that £1.3 million of this total was less than 
one month old and was expected to be paid.

Discussing the £269,227 of unallocated payments, the Head of Revenue and 
Benefits clarified that this might be due to a number of issues, including 
payments which had yet to be matched against invoices, payments received 
ahead of invoicing and disputed invoices.  These payments required some 
investigation by staff and there was an inevitable delay in processing them.

Councillor Joynes questioned whether the Council signposted debtors to any 
independent charities for advice.  She mentioned the Step Change debt 
advice charity.  In addition, Councillor Watkin suggested National Debtline.  
The Head of Revenue and Benefits agreed to investigate these organisations 
to see whether it would be appropriate for the Council to refer residents to 
them for advice.

 The Panel considered Appendix 1 to the actions update which outlined 
section 106 contributions in 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19.  It was 
reported that these would decrease over time following the introduction of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 1 April 2015.  As a consequence, 
future section 106 planning obligations would only be used to secure 
affordable housing provision and other site specific requirements.

Looking at the figures for 2015/16, Councillor Derbyshire requested further 
information on the Cassiobury Park HLF (Heritage Lottery Funded) Project 
(WAB966).  Councillor Joynes sought a list of the local nature reserves 
(WAB962).

RESOLVED – 



3

that Budget Panel notes the update on actions and signs off those which have 
been completed.

ACTION – Head of Revenue and Benefits

 to investigate whether the Council should signpost debtors to any 
independent charities for advice.

ACTION – Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

 to circulate to Panel members the information regarding the Town Hall 
Annexe relocation received by Councillor Bell

 to obtain further information on the Cassiobury Park HLF Project included in 
Appendix 1

 to obtain a list of the local nature reserves included in Appendix 1.

37  FINANCE DIGEST 2015/2016: PERIOD 10 

The Panel received the latest Finance Digest, covering the period to the end of 
January 2016, by the Finance Shared Service.  This showed the expected 
financial position at the end of the financial year, based on the actual 
performance at the end of January 2016 (period 10).

The Head of Finance highlighted aspects of the digest.  He advised that the 
picture had not changed greatly since the Panel had last been updated.  The 
forecast outturn for the end of the year was predicted to be £16,572,000, leaving 
an overall favourable variance of £225,000.

It was noted that the rising costs of providing temporary accommodation was 
impacting on the Community and Customer Services share of the budget, which 
had an unfavourable variance of £285,000.

Councillor Hofman questioned the Council’s investment strategy and reiterated 
the Panel’s suggestion that there should be some diversification in the 
management of the reserves in order to achieve better returns.

In response to a question from the Chair about unrealistic forecasting on capital 
spend, the Head of Finance confirmed that the figures required more challenge 
in future.  It was suggested that this might form a new focus of work for Budget 
Panel in 2016/17.

Councillor Williams drew attention to the table showing the transaction methods 
used for Council Tax collection.  Focussing on the percentage of direct debit 
payments (67.85% of the total), it was suggested that Revenue and Benefits 
should establish a higher target for direct debit use in 2016/17.  



4

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel notes the content of the Finance Digest. 

ACTION – Head of Finance

 to include a focus on capital spend forecasting in the Budget Panel’s work 
programme for 2016/17.

ACTION – Head of Revenue and Benefits

 to revise upwards the target set for transactions using direct debit in 2016/17.

38  VOTE OF THANKS 

Noting that Councillors Derbyshire and Counter would not be seeking re-election 
in May, the Chair expressed the Panel’s gratitude for their useful contributions to 
discussions throughout their years on Budget Panel.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.10 pm


